

No. 10-272

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN CRANE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

THOMAS F. ATWELL, JR., EXECUTOR OF THE  
ESTATE OF THOMAS F. ATWELL, DECEASED,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

ROBERT. E. PAUL  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL, REICH & MYERS, P.C.  
1608 Walnut Street  
Suite 500  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 735-9200  
rpaul@prmpclaw.com

*Attorney for Respondent*  
*Thomas F. Atwell, Jr.*



**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..	5
I. THERE IS NO NEED FOR REVIEW AS THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN FEDERAL LAW AND <i>NORFOLK &amp; WESTERN RAILWAY</i> IN LIGHT OF THE AMENDMENTS TO THE FEDERAL RAILROAD SAFETY ACT .....	5
II. THERE IS NO NEED FOR REVIEW AS THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT, INCLUDING ITS STATE SAVINGS CLAUSE, APPLIES TO RAILROAD REPAIR SHOP SAFETY, NOT THE BOILER INSPECTION ACT OR THE SAFETY APPLIANCE ACT OR THEIR SUCCESSOR STATUTE, THE FEDERAL RAILWAY SAFETY ACT ..	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989) .....	6
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pennsylvania. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 536 F. Supp. 653 (E.D. Pa. 1982), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 696 F.2d 981 (3d Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 461 U.S. 912 (1983) ...	10, 15
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	10
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	6
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	6
<i>Hunter v. Canadian Pac. Ry. Ltd.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85110 (D. Minn. 2007) .....	8
<i>Kurns v. A. W. Chesterton, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7757 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 3, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 18853 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	4, 6, 14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	5, 6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Napier v. Atlantic. C. Ry. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norfolk &amp; W.R. Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Com.</i> , 413 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Retail Clerks Int'l Ass'n v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963) .....	5
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	5, 8
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U. S. 238 (1984) .....	1, 8, 10, 14
<i>Southern R.R. v. OSHRC</i> , 539 F.2d 335 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 999 (1976) .....	11, 17
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	10, 14
<i>Terminal Railroad v. Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen</i> , 318 U.S. 1 (1943) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , — U.S. —, 129 S. Ct. 1187, 173 L. Ed. 2d 51 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1334(b) (2009) .....	14
29 U.S.C. § 653 (1970) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(b)(1) (1987) .....	14
49 U.S.C. § 20106 (2007) .....	7, 8, 13, 16
49 U.S.C. § 20701 (1994) .....	6

**RULES**

49 C.F.R. § 221 (1978) .....	17, 18
